

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1881.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

#### Chapter 40.

An act for the navigation of Winnecook Lake, in the county of Waldo.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Edgar F. Whitehouse, his associates and assigns, are hereby anthorized to clear channels, dredge bars, remove stones and build piers in Winnecook lake, otherwise called waters with steam. Unity pond, in the county of Waldo; and they are hereby vested with the exclusive right, against all persons and corporations, of employing and navigating every kind of boat or water craft propelled by steam, for carrying passengers or freight on said lake, for the term of ten years from the passage of this act.

SECT. 2. Any person or corporation who shall use or employ, on said lake, any boat or other water craft propelled by steam, as carriers of passengers or freight, without being authorized by said corporator, his associates or assigns, shall forfeit, for each offence, not less than twenty dollars, nor exceeding one hundred dollars, to be recovered by, and for the use of, said corporator, his associates and assigns, in an action of debt.

SECT. 3. Provided the said corporator, his associates or assigns shall neglect, for the term of one year, to navigate said lake by steam, as herein provided; and provided he or they, after the commencement of such navigation, shall neglect, for one year at any one time, to so navigate said lake, then this charter shall be void.

Approved February 17, 1881.

Chapter 41.

An act to authorize John S. Jenness to creet a wharf or wharves in tide waters in the town of Hampden.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John S. Jenness, his associates or assigns, are John S. Jenness hereby authorized to erect and maintain a wharf or wharves to erect wharf.

Edgar F. Whitehouse et als. authorized to navigate certain

Penalty for infringments upon rights of said parties.

Charter to be void if parties neglect to navigate as provided.

et als. authorized

CHAP. 42. from his land located between Emery's point, so called, and Sterns' mills, in the town of Hampden, a distance not exceeding one hundred and seventy-five feet into tide waters; said John S. Jenness, prior to erecting said wharf or wharves, to obtain license therefor, as provided in chapter seventy-eight of the public laws of Maine for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-six, and the approval of the United States engineer.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1881.

#### Chapter 42.

An act to set off apart the homestead farm of Jonathan G. Record from Crystal Plantation, and annex the same to the town of Sherman.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. A part of the real estate of Jonathan G. Record, in Crystal plantation in the county of Aroostook, bounded and described as follows: beginning at the southeast corner of Crystal plantation, thence running northerly on the east line thereof twenty-six rods, thence westerly, parallel with the south line of Crystal plantation to the east line of land of Parker D. Young, thence southerly to the south line of said Crystal plantation, thence easterly on said south line of the place of beginning, is hereby set off from said Crystal plantation and annexed to the town of Sherman.

SECT. 2. The said Jonathan G. Record, and his estate set off as aforesaid, shall be holden to pay all arrears of taxes which have been legally assessed against him.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1881.

Real estate set off from Crystal pl. and annexed to Sherman.

The owner and estate held for arrears of taxes.

36